






149

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
VICTIM SERVICES

LIDDIE SHROPSHIRE
ACTING DIRECTOR

4232 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4232

Telephone: (919) 733-7974
Fax: (919) 715-4209

N.C. Toll Free: 800-826-6200
Website: www.ncdps.gov

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF ADULT CORRECTION AND JUVENILE JUSTICE

JUDGE REUBEN F. YOUNG
INTERIM CHIEF DEPUTY SECRETARY

4201 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4201

512 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Telephone: (919) 825-2761 
Fax: (919) 715-8477

Website: www.ncdps.gov 

  William Lassiter Timothy Moose  
Deputy Secretary 

Chris Holland
Deputy Secretary   Deputy Secretary 

Tracy Lee  Kenneth Lassiter 
Director of Community Corrections Director of Prisons 

Tracy Little
Deputy Secretary 



150

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF ADULT CORRECTION AND JUVENILE JUSTICE

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

TRACY K. LEE
DIRECTOR

2020 Yonkers Road, Mail Service Center 4250
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4250

Telephone: (919) 716-3100
Fax: (919) 324-6247

Website: www.ncdps.gov

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL
Christopher Oxendine – Deputy Director, Field Operations

Cynthia Williams – Deputy Director, Administration
Aaron Gallagher – Administrative Services Manager

JUDICIAL DIVISION 1:
509 Dexter Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252) 830-3217, Fax: (252) 830-3218

Judicial District 1 
1023 US 17 S., Suite 3
Elizabeth City, NC 27909
(252) 331-4828, Fax: (252) 331-4841

Judicial District 2 
1308 Highland Drive, Suite 102
Washington, NC 27889
(252) 946-5199, Fax: (252) 946-3083

Judicial District 3
1904-D South Glenburnie Road
New Bern, NC 28562
(252) 514-4822, Fax: (252) 514-4832

Judicial District 4
207 W. Main Street, Suite B
PO Box 796
Clinton, NC 28328 
(910) 299-0739, (910) 299-5021
Fax: (910) 299-5079

Judicial District 5 
721 Market Street, Suite 102
Wilmington, NC 28401
(910) 251-2732, Fax: (910) 251-5694

Judicial District 6
Hertford County Courthouse
119 Justice Drive – 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 539
Winton, NC 27986 
(252) 649-2007, Fax: (252) 358-0127

Judicial District 7 
113 East Nash Street, Second Floor
Wilson, NC 27893
(252) 243-0063, Fax: (252) 206-1417

Judicial District 8
1401 N. Berkeley Blvd., Suite E
Goldsboro, NC 27530
Fax: (919) 581-1001

JUDICIAL DIVISION 2:
4312 Bland Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27609
(984) 204-2623, Fax: (919) 981-2550

Judicial District 9
307 East Nash Street
Louisburg, NC 27549
(919) 496-0200, Fax: (919) 496-0303

Judicial District 10 
2020 Yonkers Road
Raleigh, NC 27604
(919) 733-9313, Fax: (919) 733-8735

Judicial District 11
1327 Brightleaf Blvd., Suite B
Smithfield, NC 27577
(919) 934-9970, Fax: (919) 934-9388

Judicial District 12 
412-A West Russell Street
Fayetteville, NC 28301
(910) 486-1161, Fax: (910) 437-2591

Judicial District 13 
324 Village Road, Unit G
Leland, NC 28451
(910) 755-3418, Fax: (910) 755-3477

Judicial District 14 
3325 Chapel Hill Boulevard, Suite 230-A
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 560-5423, Fax: (919) 560-5860

Judicial District 15
321 Prison Camp Road
Graham, NC 27253
(336) 570-7051, Fax: (336) 570-7053

Judicial District 16
113 West Fifth Street
Lumberton, NC 28358
(910) 618-5655, Fax: (910) 618-5609



151

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

(Continued)

JUDICIAL DIVISION 3:
760 Park Centre Drive
Kernersville, NC 27284
(336) 996-2915, Fax: (336) 996-4836

Judicial District 17
1012 Main Street, Suite 101
Post Office Box 63
Danbury, NC 27016
(336) 593-2441 Ext. 0, Fax: (336) 593-3367

Judicial District 18 
7011 Albert Pick Road
Greensboro, NC 27409
(336) 334-4162, Fax: (336) 334-4161

Judicial District 19A 
625 Highway 29 N
China Grove, NC 28023
(704) 855-3883, Fax: (704) 855-3879

Judicial District 19B 
131-D Dublin Square Road
Asheboro, NC 27203
(336) 626-0191, Fax: (336) 626-0318

Judicial District 20
2258-E West Roosevelt Blvd.
Monroe, NC 28110
(704) 289-6932, (704) 289-6936
Fax: (704) 289-4559

Judicial District 21 
301 N. Church Street, 3rd Floor
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 761-2334, Fax: (336) 761-2088

Judicial District 22 
672 Radio Drive, Suite E
Lexington, NC 27292
(336) 249-9332, Fax: (336) 249-2168

Judicial District 23 
203-A Long Street
Jefferson, NC 28640
(336) 246-6840, Fax: (336) 246-7741

JUDICIAL DIVISION 4:
31 College Place, Suite 102A
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 251-6184, Fax: (828) 251-6345

Judicial District 24 
22 North Main Street
Mars Hill, NC 28754
(828) 689-8967, Fax: (828) 689-8966

Judicial District 25
110 North Green Street
Morganton, NC 28655
(828) 432-2853, Fax: (828) 432-2841

Judicial District 26 
5701 Executive Center Drive, Suite 325
Charlotte, NC 28212
(704) 563-4117, Fax: (704) 563-4124

Judicial District 27
1355-A E. Garrison Blvd. 
Gastonia, NC 28052
(704) 833-1294, Fax: (704) 833-1297

Judicial District 28 
56 Central Avenue, Suite 103
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 251-6052, Fax: (828) 232-2261

Judicial District 29
1347 Spartanburg Highway, Suite 4
Hendersonville, NC 28792
(828) 697-4844, Fax: (828) 697-4571

Judicial District 30
800 Highway 64 West, Suite B
Murphy, NC 28906
(828) 837-7001, Fax: (828) 837-7005



152

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
PRISONS

KENNETH LASSITER
DIRECTOR

VACANT
DEPUTY DIRECTOR – AUXILIARY SERVICES

ANNIE HARVEY
DEPUTY DIRECTOR – OPERATIONS 

Randall Building
831 West Morgan Street
Mail Service Center 4260

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4260
Telephone: (919) 838-4000

Fax: (919) 733-8272

Administrative Personnel
Kelli Harris, Director, Food Services

Terri Catlett, Deputy Director, Health Services
Cynthia Bostic, Assistant Director, Support Services

Mike Hall, Assistant Director, Facility Maintenance Services
Twyla Philyaw, Assistant Director, Administrative Services

Loris Sutton, Assistant Director, Security Accountability Section

EASTERN REGION OFFICE
401 West Belvoir Road
Greenville, NC 27834
Telephone: (252) 214-6916
Fax: (252) 830-8520

CENTRAL REGION OFFICE
2020 Yonkers Road
MSC 4267
Raleigh, NC 27699-4267
Telephone: (919) 582-6125
Fax: (919) 715-4179

WESTERN REGION OFFICE
309 Colombo Street SW
Suite 101
Valdese, NC 28690
Telephone: (828) 757-5738
Fax: (828) 757-5742

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION OFFICE
180 Sandhills Drive
Raeford, NC 28376
Telephone: (910) 944-2359
Fax: (910) 944-7034

ALBEMARLE
Albemarle Correctional 
Institution
Jack Clelland, Administrator
Post Office Box 460
Badin, NC 28009
(704) 422-3036
Courier 03-24-01

ALEXANDER
Alexander Correctional 
Institution
Ken Beaver, Administrator
633 Old Landfill Road
Taylorsville, NC 28681
(828) 632-1331
Courier 15-86-01

ANSON
Lanesboro Correctional
Institution/Minimum
Miranda Richardson,
Administrator
Post Office Box 310 
Polkton, NC 28135
(704) 694-2622
Courier 03-83-02

Lanesboro Correctional 
Institution
Miranda Richardson,
Administrator
552 Prison Camp Road
Polkton, NC 28135
(704) 695-1013
Courier 03-83-04

AVERY
Avery-Mitchell Correctional 
Institution
Carlos Hernandez, Administrator
600 Amity Park Road
Spruce Pine, NC 28657
(828) 765-0229
Courier 12-70-08

BERTIE
Bertie Correctional Institution
John Sapper, Administrator
218 Cooper Hill Road
Windsor, NC 27983
(252) 794-8600
Courier 10-92-27



153

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Prisons (Continued)

BUNCOMBE
Swannanoa Correctional Center for Women
Denise Jackson, Superintendent
55 Lake Eden Road
Black Mountain, NC 28711
(828) 259-6000
Courier 12-84-09

Craggy Correctional Center
Vacant, Superintendent
2992 Riverside Drive
Asheville, NC 28804-8909
(828) 645-5315
Courier 12-63-01

BURKE
Foothills Correctional Institution
Vacant, Administrator
5150 Western Avenue 
Morganton, NC 28655
(828) 438-5583
Courier 15-02-09

Burke CRV
Ben Anderson, Director
5161 Western Avenue
Morganton, NC 28655
(828) 433-4036
Courier 15-02-15

CALDWELL
Caldwell Correctional Center
Allen Reed, Superintendent
480 Pleasant Hill Road
Lenoir, NC 28645
(828) 726-2509
Courier 15-26-29

CARTERET
Carteret Correctional Center
Janet Bundy, Superintendent
1084 Orange Street 
Newport, NC 28570
(252) 223-5100
Courier 11-15-01

CASWELL
Caswell Correctional Center
Mark Carver, Superintendent
444 Country Home Road
Yanceyville, NC 27379
(336) 694-4531
Courier 02-53-23

Dan River Prison Work Farm
Amanda Cobb, Superintendent
981 Murray Road
Blanch, NC 27212
(336) 694-1583
Courier 02-53-24

CATAWBA
Catawba Correctional Center
Tim Kerley, Superintendent
1347 Prison Camp Road
Newton, NC 28658
(828) 466-5521
Courier 09-60-01

COLUMBUS
Columbus Correctional Institution
Stephen Jacobs, Administrator
1225 Prison Camp Road
Brunswick, NC 28424
(910) 642-3285
Courier 04-21-17

Tabor Correctional Institution
Brad Perritt, Administrator
Post Office Box 730
4200 Swamp Fox Road
Tabor City, NC 28463
(901) 653-6413
Courier 04-21-29

CRAVEN
Craven Correctional Institution
David Millis, Administrator
600 Alligator Road
Vanceboro, NC 28586
(252) 244-3337
Courier 16-70-01

DAVIDSON
Davidson Correctional Center
William Glick, Superintendent
1400 Thomason Street 
Lexington, NC 27297
(336) 249-7528
Courier 13-56-02

North Piedmont Correctional Center for Women
Debra Christon, (Acting) Administrator 
1541 East Old Highway 64
Lexington, NC 27292
(336) 242-1439
Courier 13-56-03



154

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Prisons (Continued)

FORSYTH
Forsyth Correctional Center
Vacant, Superintendent
307 Craft Drive 
Winston-Salem, NC 27105
(336) 896-7041
Courier 13-11-01

FRANKLIN
Franklin Correctional Center
Timothy McKoy, Superintendent
5918 Highway 39 South
Bunn, NC 27508
(919) 496-6119
Courier 07-92-01

GASTON
Gaston Correctional Center
Daren Bruce, Superintendent
520 Justice Court
Dallas, NC 28034
(704) 922-3861
Courier 06-33-06

GRANVILLE
Polk Correctional Institution
Johnny Hawkins, Administrator
1001 Veazey Road
Post Office Box 2500
Butner, NC 27509
(919) 575-3070
Courier 17-11-14

GREENE
Eastern Correctional Institution
Michael Hardee, Administrator
Post Office Box 215 
Maury, NC 28554
(252) 747-8101
Courier 01-88-01

Greene Correctional Institution
Jamie Cobb, Administrator
2699 Highway 903
Maury, NC 28554
(252) 747-3676
Courier 01-88-02

Maury Correctional Institution
John Herring, Administrator
2568 Moore Rouse Road
Hookerton, NC 28538
(252) 747-1400
Courier # 01-88-18

HALIFAX
Caledonia Correctional Institution
James Vaughn, Administrator
Hwy 561 West
Tillery, NC 27887
(252) 826-5621
Courier 07-45-01

Caledonia Correctional Center/Minimum
James Vaughn, Administrator
Post Office Box 222
Tillery, NC 27887
(252) 826-4165
Courier 07-45-04

HARNETT
Harnett Correctional Institution
Cynthia Thornton, Administrator
1210 East McNeill Street
Lillington, NC 27546
(910) 893-2751
Courier 14-70-02

HOKE
Hoke Correctional Institution
Kristie Brayboy, Superintendent
243 Old Highway 211
Raeford, NC 28376
(910) 944-7612
Courier 14-17-02

HYDE
Hyde Correctional Institution
Tom Brickhouse, Superintendent
Post Office Box 278, State Road 1305
Swan Quarter, NC 27885
(252) 926-1810
Courier 16-40-12

JOHNSTON
Johnston Correctional Institution
Roderick Watson, Superintendent
2465 US 70 West
Smithfield, NC 27577
(919) 934-8386
Courier 01-66-37

LEE
Sanford Correctional Center
John Godfrey, Superintendent
Post Office Box 2490 
Sanford, NC 27330
(919) 776-4325
Courier 14-45-24



155

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Prisons (Continued)

LINCOLN
Lincoln Correctional Center
Vacant, Superintendent
464 Roper Drive
Lincolnton, NC 28092
(704) 735-0485
Courier 09-02-08

MCDOWELL
Marion Correctional Institution 
Hubert Corpening, Administrator
355 Old Glenwood Road
Marion, NC 28752
(828) 659-7810
Courier 12-91-07

MITCHELL
Avery-Mitchell Correctional Center
Carlos Hernandez, Administrator
600 Amity Park Road
Spruce Pine, NC 28777
(828) 765-0229
Courier 12-70-08

Mountain View Correctional Institution
Michael Slagle, Administrator
545 Amity Park Road
Spruce Pine, NC 28777
(828) 766-2555
Courier 12-69-01

MONTGOMERY
Southern Correctional Institution
Kevin King, Administrator 
272 Glen Road
Troy, NC 27371
(910) 572-3784
Courier 03-95-01

NASH
Nash Correctional Institution
Vacant, Administrator
2869 US Hwy 69A
Nashville, NC 27856
(252) 459-4455
Courier 07-73-01

NEW HANOVER
New Hanover Correctional Center
Mike Ditta, Superintendent
Post Office Box 240 
Wilmington, NC 28402
(910) 251-2666
Courier 04-11-04

NORTHAMPTON
Odom Correctional Institution
Claudette Edwards, Administrator
485 Odom Prison Road
Jackson, NC 27845
(252) 534-5611
Courier 10-02-16

ORANGE
Orange Correctional Center
Larry Marion, Superintendent
2110 Clarence Walters Road 
Hillsborough, NC 27278 
(919) 732-9301
Courier 17-52-01

PAMLICO
Pamlico Correctional Institution
Barney Owens, Superintendent
601 North Third Street
Bayboro, NC 28515
(252) 745-3074
Courier 16-52-01

PASQUOTANK
Pasquotank Correctional Institution
Dennis Daniels, Administrator
527 Commerce Drive
Caller #5005
Elizabeth City, NC 27906-5005
(252) 331-4881
Courier 10-31-05

PENDER
Pender Correctional Institution
Bryan Wells, Administrator
906 Penderlea Highway
Burgaw, NC 28425
(910) 259-8735
Courier 04-68-07

RANDOLPH
Randolph Correctional Center
Dennis Mecum, Superintendent
Post Office Box 4128 
Asheboro, NC 27204
(336) 625-2578
Courier 13-61-05

RICHMOND
Morrison Correctional Institution
Vacant, Administrator
Post Office Box 169
Hoffman, NC 28347
(910) 281-3161
Courier 03-70-01



156

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Prisons (Continued)

ROBESON
Lumberton Correctional Institution
Harvey Clay, Superintendent
Post Office Box 1649 
Lumberton, NC 28359-1649
(910) 618-5574
Courier 14-90-21

Robeson CRV
Bruce Hodges, Director
803 Hwy 711
Lumberton, NC 28359
(910) 618-5535
Courier 14-92-12

ROWAN
Piedmont Correctional Institution
Joseph Valliere, Administrator
1245 Camp Road 
Salisbury, NC 28147
(704) 639-7540
Courier 05-35-01

RUTHERFORD
Rutherford Correctional Center
Harold Reep, Superintendent
901 Ledbetter Road
Spindale, NC 28160
(828) 286-4121
Courier 06-64-17

SAMPSON
Sampson Correctional Institution
William Goodman, Administrator
700 North West Boulevard 
Clinton, NC 28329
(910) 592-2151
Courier 11-31-09

SCOTLAND
Scotland Correctional Institution
Katy Poole, Administrator
22385 McGirt's Bridge Road
Laurinburg, NC 28352
(910) 844-3078
Courier 14-85-02

STANLY
Albemarle Correctional Institution
Jack Clelland, Administrator
Post Office Box 460
Badin, NC 28009
(704) 422-3036
Courier 03-24-01

TYRRELL
Tyrrell Prison Work Farm
Caroline Riddick-Taylor, Superintendent
620 Snell Road
Columbia, NC 27925
(252) 796-1085
Courier 16-21-01

WAKE
Central Prison
Edward Thomas, Warden
1300 Western Boulevard
Raleigh, NC 27606
(919) 733-0800
Courier 53-71-00

N.C. Correctional Institution for Women
Benita Witherspoon, Warden
1034 Bragg Street/MSC 4287
Raleigh, NC 27699-4287
(919) 733-4340
Courier 53-71-00

Wake Correctional Center
Anthony Perry, Superintendent
1000 Rock Quarry Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 733-7988
Courier 53-71-00

WARREN
Warren Correctional Institution
Drew Stanley, Administrator
Post Office Box 728
379 Collins Road 
Manson, NC 27553
(252) 456-3400
Courier 07-35-01

WAYNE
Neuse Correctional Institution
Morris Reid, Administrator
Post Office Box 2087
Goldsboro, NC 27533
(919) 731-2023
Courier 01-11-13

WILKES
Wilkes Correctional Center
Jeff Daniels, Superintendent
404 Statesville Road
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659
(336) 667-4533
Courier 15-13-36



157

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF ADULT CORRECTION AND JUVENILE JUSTICE

JUVENILE JUSTICE

4212 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4212

Telephone: (919) 733-3388
Fax: (919) 733-6809

Website: https://www.ncdps.gov/juvenile-justice

WILLIAM LASSITER
DEPUTY SECRETARY

Cindy Porterfield
Director

Juvenile Community Programs

Jean Steinberg, P.D.
Director

Clinical Services and Programs

Jim Speight    
Director

Juvenile Facilities

Adam Johnson
Director of Education

Maxine Evans-Armwood
Director

Juvenile Court Services

AREA ADMINISTRATORS

Vacant
Central Office

(919) 733-3388

Joe Testino
Eastern Office

(252) 355-9013

Emily Coltrane
Piedmont Office
(336) 341-0165

Chuck Mallonee
Western Office
(828) 296-4747

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTERS

Edgecombe Youth Development Center 
Jameka Jackson, Director
78 Positive Way
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27509 
(252) 544-5730
Fax: (252) 422-1904 ext. 2207

Chatham Youth Development Center 
Charles Dingle, Director
560 Progress Boulevard
Siler City, North Carolina 27344 
(919) 742-6220
Fax: (919) 742-6291

Lenoir Youth Development Center 
Tangi Jordan, Director
3055 Dobbs Farm Road
Kinston, North Carolina 28504 
(252) 208-4920
Fax: (252) 523-2583

Stonewall Jackson Youth Development Center 
Peter Brown, Director
850 Holshouser Road
Concord, North Carolina 28027 
(704) 652-4300
Fax: (704) 788-9417



158

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Juvenile Justice (Continued)

STATE DETENTION CENTERS

Alexander Juvenile Detention Center 
Kimberly Cowart, Director
928 NC Highway 16 South
Taylorsville, North Carolina 28681 
(828) 632-1141
Fax: (828) 632-1151

Cabarrus Juvenile Detention Center 
Angela Wilson, Director
822 McWhorter Road
Concord, North Carolina 28027 
(704) 720-0807
Fax: (704) 793-1153

Cumberland Juvenile Detention Center
Eugene Hallock, Director 
1911 Coliseum Drive
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28306 
(910) 486-1399
Fax: (910) 486-1411

New Hanover Juvenile Detention Center 
Jeff Fritz, Director
3830 Juvenile Center Road
Castle Hayne, North Carolina 28429 
(910) 675-0594
Fax: (910) 675-2542

Pitt Juvenile Detention Center 
Kimberley Dupree, Director
451 Belvoir Road
Greenville, North Carolina 27834 
(252) 830-6590
Fax: (252) 830-3355

Wake Juvenile Detention Center 
Jonathan Manley, Director
700 Beacon Lake Drive
Raleigh, North Carolina 27610 
(919) 212-3104
Fax: (919) 212-3112

COUNTY DETENTION CENTERS

Durham County Youth Home
Angela Nunn, Director
2432 Broad Street
Durham, North Carolina 27704
(919) 560-0840

Guilford County Juvenile Detention Center
Doug Logan, Director
15 Lockheed Court
Greensboro, North Carolina 27409
(336) 641-2600
Fax: (336) 931-0882



159

STATE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ROBERT L. (BOB) SCHURMEIER, JR.
   DIRECTOR

GERALD R. THOMAS
    DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ASSISTANT DIRECTORS
April “Masha” Rogers, Field Operations Division – East

Jim Schandevel, Field Operations Division – West
Kellie Page, Professional Standards Division

Physical Address:
3320 Garner Road

Raleigh, North Carolina 27610

Mailing Address:
Post Office Box 29500

Raleigh, North Carolina 27626

Telephone: (919) 662-4500
Fax: (919) 662-4523

Website: www.ncsbi.gov

ASHEVILLE
900 Alliance Court
Asheville, NC 28806
(828) 654-8901

CHARLOTTE
5994 Caldwell Park Drive
Harrisburg, NC 28075
(704) 454-5264

FAYETTEVILLE
414 Chicago Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28306
(910) 486-1262

GREENSBORO
501 Industrial Avenue
Greensboro, NC 27406
(336) 256-1362

GREENVILLE
1013 W.H. Smith Boulevard
Greenville, NC 27834
(252) 756-4755

RALEIGH
1705 Tryon Park Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 779-8188

JACKSONVILLE
470 Dolphin Drive
Jacksonville, NC 28546
(910) 346-2121

HICKORY
1060 Zion Church Road
Hickory, NC 28602
(828) 294-2226

DECU (DIVERSION &
ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES
UNIT)
1705 Tryon Park Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
(984) 204-2722

FINANCIAL CRIMES
INVESTIGATIONS UNIT
1705 Tryon Park Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4545

PROFESSIONAL 
STANDARDS UNIT
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4500

TRAINING SECTION 
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4500

SUPPORT SERVICES SECTION
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4500

RECORDS CENTER
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4500

LEGAL COUNSEL
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 662-4500

COMPUTER CRIMES UNIT
1705 Tryon Park Drive
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 779-8130

ISAAC
3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 716-1111
After Hours:
(800) 334-300



160

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
STATE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ROBERT L. SCHURMEIER
DIRECTOR

ALCOHOL LAW ENFORCEMENT BRANCH

KELTON BROWN
ACTING BRANCH HEAD

3320 Garner Road
Raleigh, North Carolina 27610

Telephone: (919) 662-4500

DISTRICT I
470 Dolphin Dr.
Jacksonville, NC 28546
(910) 346-2121

DISTRICT II
1013 W.H. Smith Blvd.
Greenville, NC 27834
(252) 756-4755

DISTRICT III    
414 Chicago Dr.        

DISTRICT IV
1705 Tryon Park Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27610
(919) 779-8188

DISTRICT V
501 Industrial Ave.
Greensboro, NC 27406
(336) 256-1354

DISTRICT VI
5994 Caldwell Park Dr.

DISTRICT VII
1060 Zion Church Rd.
Hickory, NC 28602
(828) 294-2226

DISTRICT VIII
900 Alliance Court
Asheville, NC 28806
(828) 670-5055

Fayetteville, NC 28306 Harrisburg, NC 28075
(919) 486-1262 (704) 454-5299

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES

3030 Hammond Business Place
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Telephone: (919) 324-6282
Fax: (919) 733-5188

Website: www.ncdps.gov

LESS Supervisor
Federal 1033 and 1122 Program

David Farmer

Federal 1033 Program
Joey Raynor



161

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
NORTH CAROLINA STATE HIGHWAY PATROL

COLONEL GLENN M. MCNEILL, JR.
COMMANDER

LIEUTENANT COLONEL C. VIC WARD
DEPUTY COMMANDER

DIRECTOR OF FIELD OPERATIONS

LIEUTENANT COLONEL J. ALAN MELVIN
DIRECTOR OF SUPPORT OPERATIONS

4231 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4231

Telephone: (919) 733-7952
Fax: (919) 733-1189

Major D. B. Conley
Field Operations
(919) 733-7952

Major D. R. Carter
Director, Support Services
(919) 733-7952

Captain A. A. Back
Unit Commander, Personnel
(919) 733-7952

Captain C. S. Holland
Unit Commander, Logistics
(919) 733-7956

Major F. L. Johnson, Jr.
Motor Carrier Enforcement
(919) 733-7952

Major S. S. Manuel
Director, Training
(919) 662-4430

Captain Troy W. Pope
Unit Commander, Training
(919) 662-4430

Captain M. W. Warren
Unit Commander,     
Technical Services 
(919) 662-4440

Major J. D. Gordon
Director, Professional Standards
(919) 733-7952

Captain M. A. Marshburn
Unit Commander, Internal Affairs
(919) 733-7952

TROOP "A"
State Highway Patrol

2815 East Tenth Street
Greenville, NC 27858

Telephone: (252) 758-5300
Captain C. D. Gould, Jr.

District I  Kill Devil Hills................................(252) 441-7341
State Highway Patrol
2601 North Croatan Highway, Suite 105
Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948

District II Ahoskie ........................................(252) 332-6800
State Highway Patrol
242 NC 42 West
Ahoskie, NC 27910

District III Elizabeth City ...............................(252) 331-4749
State Highway Patrol
1164 US 17 South
Elizabeth City, NC 27909

District IV Washington ..................................(252) 946-7731
State Highway Patrol
1821 Carolina Avenue
Washington, NC 27889

District V Greenville .....................................(252) 752-6118
State Highway Patrol
2815 East Tenth Street
Greenville, NC 27835

District VI New Bern ..................................... (252) 514-4714
State Highway Patrol
2106 Neuse Boulevard
New Bern, NC 28560

District VII Kinston......................................... (252) 522-1511
State Highway Patrol
2214 West Vernon Avenue
Kinston, NC 28501

District VIII Morehead City ............................. (252) 726-5766
State Highway Patrol
Highway 70 West
Morehead City, NC 28557

District IX Greenville ..................................... (252) 758-5300
State Highway Patrol
2815 East Tenth Street 
Greenville, NC 27858



162

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
(Continued)

District II Albemarle......................................(704) 983-4134
State Highway Patrol
611 Concord Road

Albemarle, NC 28001
District III Salisbury ........................................(704) 639-7574

State Highway Patrol
5780 South Main Street
Salisbury, NC 28144

District IV Winston-Salem...............................(336) 761-2441
State Highway Patrol
2001 Silas Creek Parkway
Winston-Salem, NC 27103

District V Elkin ...............................................(336) 835-5121
State Highway Patrol
1687 North Bridge Street
Elkin, NC 28621

District VI Concord .........................................(704) 786-2197
State Highway Patrol
2192 Kannapolis Highway
Concord, NC 28025

District IX Salisbury ........................................(704) 639-7697
State Highway Patrol
1620 South MLK Avenue, Suite 105
Salisbury, NC 28147

TROOP "F"
State Highway Patrol

1033 Smyre Farm Road
Newton, NC 28658

Telephone: (828) 466-5504
Captain J. S. Mitchell

District I Morganton ......................................(828) 438-6291
State Highway Patrol
260 Enola Road
Morganton, NC 28655

District II Wilkesboro .....................................(336) 667-1236
State Highway Patrol
1230 School Street
Wilkesboro, NC 28697

District III Hudson...........................................(828) 726-2500
State Highway Patrol
309 Pine Mountain Road
Hudson, NC 28638

District IV Statesville.......................................(704) 878-4221
State Highway Patrol
905 Carolina Avenue, North
Statesville, NC 28677

District V Newton...........................................(828) 466-5528
State Highway Patrol
3265 US 70 Southeast
Newton, NC 28658

District IX Conover .........................................(828) 466-5660
State Highway Patrol
1224-G Commerce Street SW
Conover, NC 28613

TROOP "G"
State Highway Patrol

600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805-1995
Telephone: (828) 298-4252

Captain N. W. Denman

District I Burnsville........................................(828) 682-2579
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 595
Burnsville, NC 28714-0595

District II Marion............................................ (828) 652-2181
State Highway Patrol
Route 1, Box 169-A
Marion, NC 28752

District III Hendersonville ............................... (828) 693-4141
State Highway Patrol
125 Baystone Drive
Hendersonville, NC 28739

District IV Asheville ........................................ (828) 298-4256
State Highway Patrol
600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805

District V Clyde ............................................. (828) 627-2851
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 429
Clyde, NC 28721

District VI Bryson City .................................... (828) 488-2184
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 790
Bryson City, NC 28713

District IX Asheville ........................................ (828) 667-2820
State Highway Patrol
600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805

TROOP "H"
State Highway Patrol

2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Monroe, NC 28110

Telephone: (704) 292-1539
Captain W. A. Hook

District I Gastonia ........................................ (704) 853-5373
State Highway Patrol
2560 West Franklin Ave.
Gastonia, NC 28502

District II Hamlet ........................................... (910) 582-7018
State Highway Patrol
200 RTC Drive
Hamlet, NC 28345

District III Monroe........................................... (704) 283-8101
State Highway Patrol
2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Monroe, NC 28110

District IV Shelby............................................ (704) 480-5409
State Highway Patrol
1914 East Dixon Boulevard
Shelby, NC 28152-6943

District V Charlotte ........................................ (704) 547-0042
State Highway Patrol
8446 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28262

District VI Aberdeen ....................................... (910) 944-3629
State Highway Patrol
521 South Sandhills Boulevard

Aberdeen, NC 28315
District IX Charlotte ........................................ (704) 392-6960

State Highway Patrol
2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Charlotte, NC 28110

TROOP “I”
State Highway Patrol

1142 SE Maynard Road
Cary, NC 27511

Telephone: (919) 319-1523
Captain D. B. Amos



163

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
(Continued)

District II Albemarle......................................(704) 983-4134
State Highway Patrol
611 Concord Road

Albemarle, NC 28001
District III Salisbury ........................................(704) 639-7574

State Highway Patrol
5780 South Main Street
Salisbury, NC 28144

District IV Winston-Salem...............................(336) 761-2441
State Highway Patrol
2001 Silas Creek Parkway
Winston-Salem, NC 27103

District V Elkin ...............................................(336) 835-5121
State Highway Patrol
1687 North Bridge Street
Elkin, NC 28621

District VI Concord .........................................(704) 786-2197
State Highway Patrol
2192 Kannapolis Highway
Concord, NC 28025

District IX Salisbury ........................................(704) 639-7697
State Highway Patrol
1620 South MLK Avenue, Suite 105
Salisbury, NC 28147

TROOP "F"
State Highway Patrol

1033 Smyre Farm Road
Newton, NC 28658

Telephone: (828) 466-5504
Captain J. S. Mitchell

District I Morganton ......................................(828) 438-6291
State Highway Patrol
260 Enola Road
Morganton, NC 28655

District II Wilkesboro .....................................(336) 667-1236
State Highway Patrol
1230 School Street
Wilkesboro, NC 28697

District III Hudson...........................................(828) 726-2500
State Highway Patrol
309 Pine Mountain Road
Hudson, NC 28638

District IV Statesville.......................................(704) 878-4221
State Highway Patrol
905 Carolina Avenue, North
Statesville, NC 28677

District V Newton...........................................(828) 466-5528
State Highway Patrol
3265 US 70 Southeast
Newton, NC 28658

District IX Conover .........................................(828) 466-5660
State Highway Patrol
1224-G Commerce Street SW
Conover, NC 28613

TROOP "G"
State Highway Patrol

600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805-1995
Telephone: (828) 298-4252

Captain N. W. Denman

District I Burnsville........................................(828) 682-2579
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 595
Burnsville, NC 28714-0595

District II Marion............................................ (828) 652-2181
State Highway Patrol
Route 1, Box 169-A
Marion, NC 28752

District III Hendersonville ............................... (828) 693-4141
State Highway Patrol
125 Baystone Drive
Hendersonville, NC 28739

District IV Asheville ........................................ (828) 298-4256
State Highway Patrol
600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805

District V Clyde ............................................. (828) 627-2851
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 429
Clyde, NC 28721

District VI Bryson City .................................... (828) 488-2184
State Highway Patrol
Post Office Box 790
Bryson City, NC 28713

District IX Asheville ........................................ (828) 667-2820
State Highway Patrol
600 Tunnel Road
Asheville, NC 28805

TROOP "H"
State Highway Patrol

2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Monroe, NC 28110

Telephone: (704) 292-1539
Captain W. A. Hook

District I Gastonia ........................................ (704) 853-5373
State Highway Patrol
2560 West Franklin Ave.
Gastonia, NC 28502

District II Hamlet ........................................... (910) 582-7018
State Highway Patrol
200 RTC Drive
Hamlet, NC 28345

District III Monroe........................................... (704) 283-8101
State Highway Patrol
2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Monroe, NC 28110

District IV Shelby............................................ (704) 480-5409
State Highway Patrol
1914 East Dixon Boulevard
Shelby, NC 28152-6943

District V Charlotte ........................................ (704) 547-0042
State Highway Patrol
8446 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28262

District VI Aberdeen ....................................... (910) 944-3629
State Highway Patrol
521 South Sandhills Boulevard

Aberdeen, NC 28315
District IX Charlotte ........................................ (704) 392-6960

State Highway Patrol
2206 Fowler Secrest Road
Charlotte, NC 28110

TROOP “I”
State Highway Patrol

1142 SE Maynard Road
Cary, NC 27511

Telephone: (919) 319-1523
Captain D. B. Amos



164

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
NORTH CAROLINA NATIONAL GUARD

MAJOR GENERAL GREGORY A. LUSK
ADJUTANT GENERAL

1636 Gold Star Drive
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607-3371

Telephone: (984) 664-6101

COUNTER DRUG COORDINATOR
Colonel Jerry Baird, Jr.
Raleigh, North Carolina

(919) 369-0832

COUNTER DRUG DEPUTY DIRECTOR
Captain Christopher Arndt

Raleigh, North Carolina
(984) 291-8294

COUNTER DRUG AVIATION
Captain Christopher Arndt

Raleigh, North Carolina
(919) 291-8294

MID-ATLANTIC NARCOTICS TRAINING ACADEMY
First Lieutenant Brian Handlon

Raleigh, North Carolina
(984) 664-7649

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIVISION

MICHAEL SPRAYBERRY
DIRECTOR

Joint Force Headquarters
1636 Gold Star Drive

4236 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4236

Telephone: (919) 825-2500 or 1-800-858-0368 (24 Hrs.)
Fax: (919) 825-2685

Steve Powers
Deputy Director/Operations Chief

(919) 825-2269

Dianne Curtis
Eastern Branch Manager

(252) 520-4923

Dennis Hancock
Central Branch Manager

(919) 575-4122

Greg Atchley
Western Branch Manager

(828) 466-5555



165

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
NORTH CAROLINA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION

4307 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4307

400 East Tryon Road
Raleigh, North Carolina 27610

Telephone: (919) 779-0700
Fax: (919) 662-3583

Website: http://abc.nc.gov

COMMISSION MEMBERS

OFFICERS
Agnes Stevens, Administrator

Norman A. Mitchell, Sr.
Commissioner

A. D. “Zander” Guy, Jr.
Chairman



166

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Anthony M. Copeland
SECRETARY

301 North Wilmington Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

Telephone: (919) 814-4600

DIVISION OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS
4316 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4316
Telephone: (919) 814-0400

Fax: (919) 814-0366

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
4301 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4301
Telephone: (919) 814-4603



167

NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

MR. PETER HANS
PRESIDENT

5001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-5001

Caswell Building
200 West Jones Street

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603-1379
Telephone: (919) 807-7100

Fax: (919) 807-7166
Website: www.nccommunitycolleges.edu

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Seth Riggins
Special Assistant to the President

Dr. Lisa Chapman
Senior Vice President & Chief Academic Officer

Mr. Jim Parker
Senior Vice President & Chief Technology Officer

Ms. Elizabeth Grovenstein
Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Maureen Little
Vice President of Economic Development

Mr. Brian Long
Executive Director of Public Affairs

Ms. Mary Shuping
Director of Government Relations



168

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
RONALD G. PENNY

SECRETARY

David Roseberry
Chief Operating Officer

Revenue Building
501 North Wilmington Street

Post Office Box 25000
Raleigh, NC 27640-0640

Telephone: (919) 814-1006
Fax: (919) 733-0023

Website: www.dornc.com

Telephone
Assistant Secretary for Information Technology ...................................................................(919) 754-2005
Assistant Secretary for Tax Administration ...........................................................................(919) 754-2096
Assistant Secretary for Business Systems............................................................................(919) 754-2797

Division Directors:

Collection Division .................................................................................................................(919) 814-1175
Income Tax............................................................................................................................(919) 814-1153
Legislative Liaison .................................................................................................................(919) 814-1011
Excise Tax .............................................................................................................................(919) 814-1100
Personal Taxes......................................................................................................................(919) 814-1066
Public Information Officer ......................................................................................................(919) 814-1010
Sales & Use Tax....................................................................................................................(919) 814-1083
Tax Enforcement ...................................................................................................................(919) 707-7595

TAX ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
Joe Whittington

Director
(919) 707-7568

Marcia L. Dies
Assistant Director, Unauthorized Substances

(828) 259-4037

Marla Bryant
Assistant Director, Criminal Investigations

(919) 707-7567



169

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MICHAEL S. REGAN
SECRETARY

JOHN A. NICHOLSON
CHIEF DEPUTY SECRETARY

1601 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1601

Headquarters: 217 W. Jones St. 
Archdale Building: 512 N. Salisbury St. 

Toll Free: (877) 623-6748
Website: www.deq.nc.gov

Secretary’s Office: (919) 707-8600

Bill Lane
General Counsel
(919) 707-8616

Sheila Holman
Assistant Secretary for Environment
(919) 707-8619

Rex Whaley
Chief Financial Officer
(919) 707-8561

Joy Hicks
Senior Director for Governmental 
Affiars and Policy
(919) 707-8618

Megan Thorpe
Communications Director
(919) 707-8670

NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
COMMISSION
GORDON MYERS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
1701 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1701
Telephone: (919) 707-0010

Fax: (919) 707-0020

DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
Mailing Address

1717 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1717

Physical Address
1751 Varsity Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27606-2576
Telephone: (919) 707-0030

Law Enforcement Operations
Colonel Jon Evans

(919) 707-0030

Regulations Information
(919) 707-0030

Violations Hotline
(800) 662-7137

Hunter/Boating Education Courses
(919) 707-0031



170

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH
SECRETARY

2001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2001

Adams Building, 101 Blair Drive
Telephone: (919) 855-4800

Fax: (919) 715-4645
Website: www.ncdhhs.gov

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Division of Health Service Regulation

MARK PAYNE
DIRECTOR

2701 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2701

Edgerton Building, Dix Campus,
809 Ruggles Drive

Telephone: (919) 855-3750
Fax: (919) 733-2757

CONSTRUCTION SECTION
STEVE C. LEWIS, CHIEF

Telephone: (919) 855-3893
Email: steven.lewis@dhhs.nc.gov

Fax: (919) 715-4785

JAILS AND DETENTION UNIT
CHRIS WOOD, SUPERVISOR

Telephone: (919) 855-3893
Email: chris.wood@dhhs.nc.gov

Fax: (919) 715-4785



171

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Division of Public Health
Office of the Chief Medical Examiner

DEBORAH L. RADISCH, MD, MPH
CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

NORTH CAROLINA CHILD FATALITY PREVENTION TEAM

3025 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-3025

Telephone: (919) 743-9000 or 1-800-672-7024
Fax: (919) 743-9099

Michelle Aurelius, MD
Deputy Chief Medical Examiner

Craig Nelson, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

Susan Venuti, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

Nabila Haikal, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

Julie Hull, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

Lauren Scott, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

Sandra Bishop-Freeman, Ph.D.
Deputy Chief Toxicologist

Justin Brower, Ph.D.
Laboratory Supervisor

Kim Janssen, MD
Associate Chief Medical Examiner

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Division of Social Services

2401 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2401

Hargrove Building
820 South Boylan Avenue

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
Telephone: (919) 527-6335

Michael Becketts
Assistant Secretary for 
Human Services
(919) 527-7260

Richard Stegenga
Deputy Division Director for 
Business Operations
(919) 527-6400

Lisa Cauley
Deputy Division Director for 
Child Welfare Services
(919) 527-6400

Carla West
Child Support Enforcement
(919) 855-4755

David Locklear
Deputy Division Director for 
Economic & Family Service
(919) 527-6300



172

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

JAMES H. TROGDON III
SECRETARY

Transportation Building
1 South Wilmington Street
1501 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1501
Telephone: (919) 707-2800

Fax: (919) 733-9150
Website: www.ncdot.gov

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM

MARK EZZELL
DIRECTOR

750 North Greenfield Parkway
Garner, North Carolina 27529

Telephone: (919) 814-3654
Fax: (919) 733-0604

Website: www.ncdot.gov/programs/GHSP



173

TORRE J. JESSUP
COMMISSIONER

HEADQUARTERS

Craig M. Kohlhaas
Lieutenant Colonel

Diego Santiago, Major
Field Operations

Robert Sawyer, Captain
Programs & Services

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

Steve M. Watkins
Training Director

Melissa Morris
Training Captain

DISTRICT I – Greenville
Brad Brantley, Captain

(252) 752-4435

DISTRICT II – Fayetteville
Loyd Crissman, Captain

(910) 486-1331

DISTRICT III – Raleigh
David Troxler, Captain

(919) 816-9194

DISTRICT IV – Greensboro
Jason Daniel, Captain

(336) 256-2024

DISTRICT V – Winston-Salem
Joe Moody, Captain

(336) 767-8808

DISTRICT VI – Huntersville
Tommy Ratliff, Captain

(704) 331-4500

DISTRICT VII – Asheville
Peter Wan, Captain

(828) 782-9640

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

3101 Mail Service Center
1100 New Bern Avenue

Raleigh, North Carolina 27697-3101
Telephone: (919) 615-6199

Fax: (919) 733-0126
Website: www.ncdot.gov/dmv

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
LICENSE AND THEFT BUREAU

SCOTT PARKER
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (ACTING COLONEL)

Office: (919) 615-5016
Mobile: (919) 830-3252

3125 Mail Service Center
1100 New Bern Avenue

Raleigh, North Carolina 27697-3125
Telephone: (919) 615-5066

Fax: (919) 715-0169
Website: www.ncdot.gov/dmv



174

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT CHAPEL HILL

SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT

MICHAEL R. SMITH
DEAN

Campus Box #3330, Knapp-Sanders Building
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27599-3330
Telephone: (919) 966-5381

Fax: (919) 962-0654
Website: www.sog.unc.edu

Thomas Thornburg
Senior Associate Dean

Michael Vollmer
Associate Dean for Administration

Jeffrey (Jeff) B. Welty
Director, North Carolina Judicial College
Associate Professor of Public Law and 
Government

Jen Willis
Associate Dean for Development

James M. (Jamie) Markham
Associate Professor of Public Law and 
Government



175

NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

PEG DORER
DIRECTOR

NC Conference of District Attorneys
Post Office Box 3159

Cary, North Carolina 27519
Telephone: (919) 890-1500

FAX: (919) 890-1931
www.ncdistrictattorney.com

Honorable Andy Womble, DA
(252) 331-4530
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #01
200 East Colonial Avenue
Elizabeth City, NC 27909

Honorable Seth Edwards, DA
(252) 940-4010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #02
Post Office Drawer 1705
Washington, NC 27889

Honorable Faris Dixon, DA
(252) 695-7217
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #03
Post Office Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27835

Honorable Scott Thomas, DA
(252) 639-3010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #04
Post Office Box 1468
New Bern, NC 28563

Honorable Ernie Lee, DA
(910) 478-3610
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #05
632 Court Street
Jacksonville, NC 28540

Honorable Ben David, DA
(910) 772-6943
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #06
Post Office Box 352
Wilmington, NC 28402

Honorable Valerie Asbell, DA
(252) 358-7150
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #07
119 Justice Drive, Suite 11
Winton, NC 27986

Honorable Robert Evans, DA
(252) 212-3110
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #08
Post Office Box 232
Rocky Mount, NC 27802

Honorable Matt Delbridge, DA
(919) 722-6200
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #09
Post Office Box 175
Goldsboro, NC 27533

Honorable Lorrin Freeman, DA
(919) 792-5041
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #10
Post Office Box 31
Raleigh, NC 27602

Honorable Mike Waters, DA
(919) 690-4860
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #11
101 Main Street
Granville County Courthouse
Oxford, NC 27565

Honorable Vernon Stewart, DA
(910) 814-4500
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #12
301 West Cornelius Harnett Blvd.
Lillington, NC 27546

Honorable Susan Doyle, DA
(910) 209-5520
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #13
Post Office Box 1029
Smithfield, NC 27577

Honorable Billy West, DA
(910) 475-3010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #14
117 Dick Street, Suite 427
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Honorable Jon David, DA
(910) 253-4070
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #15
310 Government Center Drive, Unit 2
Bolivia, NC 28422

Honorable Satana Deberry, DA
(919) 808-3303
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #16
510 South Dillard Street, 8th Floor
Durham, NC 27701

Honorable Sean Boone, DA
(336) 570-5210
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #17
212 West Elm Street, Room 200
Graham, NC 27253

Honorable Jim Woodall, DA
(919) 644-4622
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #18
144 East Margaret Lane
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Honorable Kristy Newton, DA
(910) 878-4141
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #19
Post Office Box 668
Raeford, NC 28376

Honorable Matt Scott, DA
(910) 272-6003
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #20
Post Office Box 19
Robeson County Courthouse
Lumberton, NC 28358

Honorable Reece Saunders, DA
(910) 419-7500
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #21
Post Office Box 1925
Rockingham, NC 27380

Honorable Jason Ramey, DA
(336) 634-6074
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #22
Post Office Box 35
Wentworth, NC 27375

Honorable Ricky Bowman, DA
(336) 386-3710
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #23
Post Office Box 1063
Dobson, NC 27017

Honorable Avery Crump, DA
(336) 412-7600
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #24
Post Office Box 10769
Greensboro, NC 27404



176

NORTH CAROLINA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Honorable Roxann Vaneekhoven, DA
(704) 262-5510
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #25
Post Office Box 70
Concord, NC 28026

Honorable Spencer Merriweather, DA
(704) 686-0899
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #26
County & Courts Building
700 East Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202

Honorable Brandy Cook, DA
(704) 797-3010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #27
232 North Main Street
Salisbury, NC 28144

Honorable Lynn Clodfelter, DA
(704) 986-7010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #28
Post Office Box 1241
Albemarle, NC 28802

Honorable Maureen Krueger, DA 
(910) 722-5010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #29
Post Office Box 429
Carthage, NC 28327

Honorable Trey Robison, DA
(704) 698-3193
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #30
Post Office Box 1065
Monroe, NC 28111

Honorable Jim O’Neill, DA
(336) 779-6537
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #31
200 North Main Street
Forsyth County Hall of Justice
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Honorable Sarah Kirkman, DA
(704) 832-6610
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #32
201 East Water Street
Iredell County Hall of Justice
Statesville, NC 28677

Honorable Garry Frank, DA
(336) 242-6710
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #33
Post Office Box 1854
Lexington, NC 27293

Honorable Tom Horner, DA
(336) 651-4411
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #34
500 Courthouse Drive, Suite 2022
Wilkesboro, NC 28697

Honorable Seth Banks, DA
(828) 268-6610
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #35
842 West King Street, Suite 210
Watauga County Courthouse
Boone, NC 28607

Honorable Scott Reilly, DA
(828) 695-6110
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #36
Post Office Box 566
Newton, NC 28658

Honorable Andy Gregson, DA
(336) 328-3010
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #37
176 East Salisbury Street, Suite 305
Asheboro, NC 27203

Honorable Locke Bell, DA
(704) 852-3292
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #38
325 North Marietta Street, Suite 2003
Gaston County Courthouse
Gastonia, NC 28052

Honorable Mike Miller, DA
(704) 476-7870
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #39
314 East Marion Street
Cleveland County Law Enforcement Center
Shelby, NC 28150

Honorable Todd Williams, DA
(828) 259-3410
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #40
Post Office Box 7158
Asheville, NC 28802

Honorable Ted Bell, DA
(828) 288-6110
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #41
229 North Main Street
Rutherfordton, NC 28139

Honorable Greg Newman, DA
(828) 694-4200
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #42
200 North Grove Street, Suite 223
Hendersonville, NC 28792

Honorable Ashley Hornsby Welch, DA
(828) 349-7210
District Attorney’s Office
Prosecutorial District #43
5 West Main Street
Macon County Courthouse
Franklin, NC 28734



177

Jonathan Harris
General Counsel

Kesha Howell
Chief Operations Officer

Tom Murry
Special Counsel – Public Affairs 

and Innovation

McKinley Wooten
Deputy Director of Court 
Programs and Services

Sharon Gladwell
Communications Director

David F. Hoke
Assistant Director

McKinley Wooten
Interim Director

Ryan Boyce
Project Coordinator

Brian Fowler
Chief Business Officer

Anthony Whitmore
Chief Technology Officer

NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES
NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC DEFENDERS

123 West Main Street
Suite 400

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone: (919) 354-7200

FAX: (919) 354-7201

NORTH CAROLINA ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS

901 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607

Post Office Box 2448
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-2448

Telephone: (919) 890-1000

Lorrie L. Dollar
Deputy Director of Training 

and Development

Thomas P. Routten
Defender District 1& 2
206 East Main Street
Room D-102
Elizabeth City, NC 27909
(252) 331-4650

Robert C. Kemp, III
Defender District 3A
Post Office Box 8047
Greenville, NC 27835
(252) 695-7300

James Q. Wallace, III
Defender District 3B
Courthouse Square
Beaufort, NC 28516
(252) 504-4545

Jennifer Harjo
Defender District 5
Post Office Box 2560
Wilmington, NC 28402
(910) 343-5400

Charles F. Caldwell
Defender District 10
300 South Salisbury Street
5th Floor
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 792-5400

Bernard P. Condlin
Defender District 12
117 Dick Street
Suite 237
Fayetteville, NC 28301
(910) 475-3023

Lawrence M. Campbell
Defender District 14
Post Office Box 25291
Durham, NC 27702
(919) 808-3023

Susan K. Seahorn
Defender District 15B
129 East King Street
Hillsborough, NC 27278
(919) 643-4400

Jonathan McInnis
Defender District 16A
Post Office Box 687
Laurinburg, NC 28353
(910) 266-4550

Ronald H. Foxworth
Defender District 16B
500 North Elm St.
#407
Lumberton, NC 28358
(910) 272-5923

Frederick G. Lind
Defender District 18
Post Office Box 2368
Greensboro, NC 27402
(336) 412-7777

Paul M. James, III
Defender District 21
8 West 3rd Street
Suite 400
Winston Salem, NC 27101
(336) 779-6325

Kevin P. Tully
Defender District 26
700 East Fourth Street
Suite 400
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 686-0900

Kellum Morris
Defender District 27A
325 North Marietta Street
Gastonia, NC 28052
(704) 852-3220

M. LeAnn Melton
Defender District 28
60 Court Plaza
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 259-3423

Laura A. Powell
Defender District 29A
141 West 3rd Street
Rutherfordton, NC 28319
(828) 288-6123

Paul B. Welch
Defender District 29B
7 East Main Street
Brevard, NC 28712
(828) 885-3014



178

FEDERAL COURTS FOR NORTH CAROLINA

United States Attorney’s Office

Eastern District of North Carolina
Robert J. Higdon, Jr.
310 New Bern Avenue
Federal Building, Suite 800
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601-1461
Telephone: (919) 856-4530
FAX: (919) 856-4487

Middle District of North Carolina
Matthew G.T. Martin
101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th Floor
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
Telephone: (336) 333-5351

Western District of North Carolina
R. Andrew Murray
227 West Trade Street
Suite 1650
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 344-6222

United States Clerks of Court

Eastern District of North Carolina
Raleigh Office 
United States Courthouse
310 New Bern Avenue
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 645-1700
FAX: (919) 645-1750

Middle District of North Carolina
Greensboro Office
U.S. District Court
324 West Market Street
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
Telephone: (336) 332-6000

Western District of North Carolina
Charlotte Office
Charles R. Jones Federal Building
401 West Trade Street
Room 210
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 350-7400

United States Probation Office

Eastern District of North Carolina
310 New Bern Avenue, Room 610
Post Office Box 25790
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601-1441
Telephone: (919) 861-8660
www.ncep.uscourts.gov

Middle District of North Carolina
101 South Edgeworth Street
Suite R312
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
Telephone: (336) 358-4200
FAX: (336) 358-4229
www.ncmp.uscourts.gov

Western District of North Carolina
200 South College Street
Suite 1650
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-2005
Telephone: (704) 350-7600
www.ncwp.uscourts.gov

UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

Eastern District of North Carolina
U.S. Marshal: Vacant
Federal Building
310 New Bern Avenue, Room 744
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 856-4153

Middle District of North Carolina
U.S. Marshal: Steven Gladden
U. S. Courthouse
324 West Market Street, Room 234
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 332-8700

Western District of North Carolina
U.S. Marshal: Gregory Allyn 
Forest
401 West Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 350-8000



179

NORTH CAROLINA SENATORS BY COUNTY

COUNTY SENATOR SHERIFF

Alamance Rick Gunn Sheriff Terry S. Johnson

Alexander Andy Wells Sheriff Chris Bowman

Alleghany Deanna Ballard Sheriff Bryan Maines

Anson Tom McInnis Sheriff Landric Reid

Ashe Deanna Ballard Sheriff Phil Howell

Avery Warren Daniel Sheriff Kevin Frye

Beaufort Erica D. Smith Sheriff Ernie Coleman

Bertie Erica D. Smith Sheriff John Holley

Bladen Bill Rabon Sheriff James A. McVicker

Brunswick Bill Rabon Sheriff John W. Ingram, V

Buncombe Chuck Edwards Sheriff Quentin Miller
Terry Van Duyn

Burke Warren Daniel Sheriff Steve Whisenant

Cabarrus Paul Newton Sheriff Van Shaw

Caldwell Warren Daniel Sheriff Alan C. Jones

Camden Bob Steinburg Sheriff Kevin Jones

Carteret Norman W. Sanderson Sheriff Asa B. Buck, III

Caswell Phil Berger Sheriff Tony Durden

Catawba Andy Wells Sheriff Don Brown

Chatham Valerie P. Foushee Sheriff Mike Roberson

Cherokee Jim Davis Sheriff Derrick Palmer

Chowan Bob Steinburg Sheriff Dwayne L. Goodwin

Clay Jim Davis Sheriff Bobby Deese

Cleveland W. Ted Alexander Sheriff Alan Norman

Columbus Danny Earl Britt, Jr. Sheriff Jody Greene

Craven Norman W. Sanderson Sheriff Chip Hughes

Cumberland Ben Clark Sheriff Ennis W. Wright
Kirk deViere



180

NORTH CAROLINA SENATORS BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Currituck Bob Steinburg Sheriff Matthew Beickert

Dare Bob Steinburg Sheriff J.D. “Doug” Doughtie

Davidson Eddie Gallimore Sheriff Richie Simmons

Davie Joyce Krawiec Sheriff J.D. Hartman

Duplin Brent Jackson Sheriff Blake Wallace

Durham Floyd B. McKissick, Jr. Sheriff Clarence Birkhead
Mike Woodard

Edgecombe Milton F. “Toby” Fitch, Jr. Sheriff Clee Atkinson, Jr.

Forsyth Paul A. Lowe, Jr. Sheriff Bobby F. Kimbrough, Jr.
Joyce Krawiec

Franklin John M. Alexander, Jr. Sheriff Kent Winstead

Gaston Kathy Harrington Sheriff Alan Cloninger
W. Ted Alexander

Gates Bob Steinburg Sheriff Ray Campbell

Graham Jim Davis Sheriff Joseph Jones

Granville Mike Woodard Sheriff Brindell B. Wilkins, Jr.

Greene Don Davis Sheriff Lemmie Smith

Guilford Gladys A. Robinson Sheriff Danny Rogers
Jerry W. Tillman
Michael Garrett
Rick Gunn

Halifax Milton F. “Toby” Fitch, Jr. Sheriff Wes Tripp

Harnett Jim Burgin Sheriff Wayne Coats

Haywood Jim Davis Sheriff Greg Christopher

Henderson Chuck Edwards Sheriff Lowell S. Griffin

Hertford Bob Steinburg Sheriff Dexter A. Hayes

Hoke Ben Clark Sheriff Hubert A. Peterkin

Hyde Bob Steinburg Sheriff Guire Cahoon

Iredell Vickie Sawyer Sheriff Darren E. Campbell

Jackson Jim Davis Sheriff Chip L. Hall



181

NORTH CAROLINA SENATORS BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Johnston Brent Jackson Sheriff Steve Bizzell
Jim Burgin
Rick Horner

Jones Harry Brown Sheriff Danny Heath

Lee Jim Burgin Sheriff Tracy Carter

Lenoir Louis Pate Sheriff Ronnie Ingram

Lincoln W. Ted Alexander Sheriff Bill Beam

Macon Jim Davis Sheriff Robert L. Holland

Madison Ralph Hise Sheriff Buddy Harwood

Martin Erica D. Smith Sheriff Tim Manning

McDowell Ralph Hise Sheriff Ricky T. Buchanan

Mecklenburg Dan Bishop Sheriff Garry L. McFadden
Jeff Jackson
Joyce Waddell
Mujtaba A. Mohammed
Natasha R. Marcus

Mitchell Ralph Hise Sheriff Donald Street

Montgomery Eddie Gallimore Sheriff Chris Watkins

Moore Tom McInnis Sheriff Ronnie Fields

Nash Rick Horner Sheriff Keith Stone

New Hanover Bill Rabon Sheriff Ed McMahon
Harper Peterson

Northampton Erica D. Smith Sheriff Jack E. Smith

Onslow Harry Brown Sheriff Hans J. Miller

Orange Valerie P. Foushee Sheriff Charles Blackwood

Pamlico Norman W. Sanderson Sheriff Chris Davis

Pasquotank Bob Steinburg Sheriff Tommy S. Wooten

Pender Bill Rabon Sheriff Alan Cutler

Perquimans Bob Steinburg Sheriff Shelton R. White, Jr.

Person Mike Woodard Sheriff Dewey Jones

Pitt Don Davis Sheriff Paula Dance

Polk Ralph Hise Sheriff Tim Wright



182

NORTH CAROLINA SENATORS BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Randolph Jerry W. Tillman Sheriff Greg J. Seabolt

Richmond Tom McInnis Sheriff James E. Clemmons, Jr.

Robeson Danny Earl Britt, Jr. Sheriff Burnis Wilkins, Jr.

Rockingham Phil Berger Sheriff Sam Page

Rowan Carl Ford Sheriff Kevin Auten

Rutherford Ralph Hise Sheriff Chris Francis

Sampson Brent Jackson Sheriff Jimmy Thornton

Scotland Tom McInnis Sheriff Ralph Kersey

Stanly Carl Ford Sheriff Jeff Crisco

Stokes Phil Berger Sheriff Mike Marshall

Surry Deanna Ballard Sheriff Steve C. Hiatt
Phil Berger

Swain Jim Davis Sheriff Curtis Cochran

Transylvania Chuck Edwards Sheriff David Mahoney

Tyrrell Bob Steinburg Sheriff Kevin Sawyer

Union Paul Newton Sheriff Eddie Cathey
Todd Johnson

Vance Erica D. Smith Sheriff Curtis Brame

Wake Dan Blue Sheriff Gerald M. Baker
Jay J. Chaudhuri
John M. Alexander, Jr.
Sam Searcy
Wiley Nickel

Warren Erica D. Smith Sheriff Johnny Williams

Washington Bob Steinburg Sheriff Johnny R. Barnes

Watauga Deanna Ballard Sheriff Len D. Hagaman, Jr.

Wayne Louis Pate Sheriff Larry Pierce

Wilkes Deanna Ballard Sheriff Chris Shew

Wilson Milton F. “Toby” Fitch, Jr. Sheriff Calvin L. Woodard, Jr.

Yadkin Vickie Sawyer Sheriff Ricky Oliver

Yancey Ralph Hise Sheriff Gary Banks



183

NORTH CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVES BY COUNTY
COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE SHERIFF

Alamance Dennis Riddell Sheriff Terry S. Johnson
Stephen M. Ross

Alexander Jeffrey Elmore Sheriff Chris Bowman

Alleghany Sarah Stevens Sheriff Bryan Maines

Anson Mark Brody Sheriff Landric Reid

Ashe C. Ray Russell Sheriff Phil Howell

Avery Josh Dobson Sheriff Kevin Frye

Beaufort Keith Kidwell Sheriff Ernie Coleman

Bertie Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff John Holley

Bladen William D. Brisson Sheriff James A. McVicker

Brunswick Deb Butler Sheriff John W. Ingram, V
Frank Iler

Buncombe Brian Turner Sheriff Quentin Miller
John Ager
Susan C. Fisher

Burke David Rodgers Sheriff Steve Whisenant
Hugh Blackwell

Cabarrus Larry G. Pittman Sheriff Van Shaw
Linda P. Johnson
Wayne Sasser

Caldwell Destin Hall Sheriff Alan C. Jones

Camden Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff Kevin Jones

Carteret Pat McElraft Sheriff Asa B. Buck, III

Caswell Graig R. Meyer Sheriff Tony Durden

Catawba Jay Adams Sheriff Don Brown
Mitchell S. Setzer

Chatham Robert T. Reives, II Sheriff Mike Roberson

Cherokee Kevin Corbin Sheriff Derrick Palmer

Chowan Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff Dwayne L. Goodwin

Clay Kevin Corbin Sheriff Bobby Deese

Cleveland Kelly E. Hastings Sheriff Alan Norman
Tim Moore



184

NORTH CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVES BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Columbus Brenden H. Jones Sheriff Jody Greene
Carson Smith

Craven Keith Kidwell Sheriff Chip Hughes
Michael Speciale

Cumberland Elmer Floyd Sheriff Ennis W. Wright
John Szoka
Marvin W. Lucas
William O. Richardson

Currituck Bobby Hanig Sheriff Matthew Beickert

Dare Bobby Hanig Sheriff J.D. “Doug” Doughtie

Davidson Larry W. Potts Sheriff Richie Simmons
Steve Jarvis

Davie Julia C. Howard Sheriff J.D. Hartman

Duplin Jimmy Dixon Sheriff Blake Wallace

Durham MaryAnn Black Sheriff Clarence Birkhead
Marcia Morey
Robert T. Relves, II
Zack Hawkins

Edgecombe Shelly Willingham Sheriff Clee Atkinson, Jr.

Forsyth Debra Conrad Sheriff Bobby F. Kimbrough, Jr.
Derwin L. Montgomery
Donny Lambeth
Evelyn Terry
Lee Zachary

Franklin Lisa Stone Barnes Sheriff Kent Winstead

Gaston Dana Bumgardner Sheriff Alan Cloninger
John A. Torbett
Kelly E. Hastings

Gates Howard J. Hunter, III Sheriff Ray Campbell

Graham Kevin Corbin Sheriff Joseph Jones

Granville Larry Yarborough Sheriff Brindell B. Wilkins, Jr.
Terry E. Garrison

Greene John R. Bell, IV Sheriff Lemmie Smith

Guilford Amos L. Quick, III Sheriff Danny Rogers
Ashton Wheeler Clemmons
Cecil Brockman
John Faircloth
Jon Hardister
Pricey Harrison



185

NORTH CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVES BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Halifax Michael H. Wray Sheriff Wes Tripp

Harnett David R. Lewis Sheriff Wayne Coats
John Sauls
Larry C. Strickland

Haywood Joe Sam Queen Sheriff Greg Christopher
Michele D. Presnell

Henderson Chuck McGrady Sheriff Lowell S. Griffin
Cody Henson

Hertford Howard J. Hunter, III Sheriff Dexter A. Hayes

Hoke Garland E. Pierce Sheriff Hubert A. Peterkin

Hyde Bobby Hanig Sheriff Guire Cahoon

Iredell John A. Fraley Sheriff Darren E. Campbell
Rena W. Turner

Jackson Mike Clampitt Sheriff Chip L. Hall

Johnston Donna McDowell White Sheriff Steve Bizzell
John R. Bell, IV
Larry C. Strickland

Jones Pat McElraft Sheriff Danny Heath

Lee John Sauls Sheriff Tracy Carter

Lenoir Chris Humphrey Sheriff Ronnie Ingram

Lincoln Jason Saine Sheriff Bill Beam

Macon Kevin Corbin Sheriff Robert L. Holland

Madison Michele D. Presnell Sheriff Buddy Harwood

Martin Shelly Willingham Sheriff Tim Manning

McDowell Josh Dobson Sheriff Ricky T. Buchanan

Mecklenburg Becky Carney Sheriff Garry L. McFadden
Brandon Lofton
Carla D. Cunningham
Carolyn G. Logan
Chaz Beasley
Christy Clark
John Autry
Kelly M. Alexander Jr.
Mary Belk
Nasif Majeed
Rachel Hunt
Wesley Harris



186

NORTH CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVES BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Mitchell Josh Dobson Sheriff Donald Street

Montgomery Ken Goodman Sheriff Chris Watkins

Moore Allen McNeill Sheriff Ronnie Fields
James L. Boles, Jr.

Nash James D. Gailliard Sheriff Keith Stone
Lisa Stone Barnes

New Hanover Deb Butler Sheriff Ed McMahon
Ted Davis, Jr.
Holly Grange

Northampton Michael H. Wray Sheriff Jack E. Smith

Onslow George G. Cleveland Sheriff Hans J. Miller
Jimmy Dixon
Phil Shepard

Orange Graig R. Meyer Sheriff Charles Blackwood
Verla Insko

Pamlico Bobby Hanig Sheriff Chris Davis

Pasquotank Howard J. Hunter, III Sheriff Tommy S. Wooten

Pender Carson Smith Sheriff Alan Cutler

Perquimans Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff Shelton Ray White, Jr.

Person Larry Yarborough Sheriff Dewey Jones

Pitt Chris Humphrey Sheriff Paula Dance
Gregory F. Murphy
Kandie D. Smith

Polk Cody Henson Sheriff Tim Wright

Randolph Allen McNeill Sheriff Greg J. Seabolt
Pat B. Hurley

Richmond Ken Goodman Sheriff James E. Clemmons, Jr.

Robeson Brenden H. Jones Sheriff Burnis Wilkins, Jr.
Charles Graham

Rockingham Jerry Carter Sheriff Sam Page
Kyle Hall

Rowan Harry Warren Sheriff Kevin Auten
Julia C. Howard
Larry G. Pittman

Rutherford David Rodgers Sheriff Chris Francis



187

NORTH CAROLINA REPRESENTATIVES BY COUNTY (CONTINUED)

Sampson Raymond E. Smith, Jr. Sheriff Jimmy Thornton
William D. Brisson

Scotland Garland E. Pierce Sheriff Ralph Kersey

Stanly Ken Goodman Sheriff Jeff Crisco
Wayne Sasser

Stokes Kyle Hall Sheriff Mike Marshall

Surry Kyle Hall Sheriff Steve C. Hiatt
Sarah Stevens

Swain Joe Sam Queen Sheriff Curtis Cochran

Transylvania Cody Henson Sheriff David Mahoney

Tyrrell Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff Kevin Sawyer

Union D. Craig Horn Sheriff Eddie Cathey
Dean Arp
Mark Brody

Vance Terry E. Garrison Sheriff Curtis Brame

Wake Allison A. Dahle Sheriff Gerald M. Baker
Cynthia Ball
Darren G. Jackson
Gale Adcock
Grier Martin
Joe John
Julie von Haefen
Rosa U. Gill
Sydney Batch
Terence Everitt
Yvonne Lewis Holley

Warren Terry E. Garrison Sheriff Johnny Williams

Washington Edward C. Goodwin Sheriff Johnny R. Barnes

Watauga C. Ray Russell Sheriff Len D. Hagaman, Jr.

Wayne John R. Bell, IV Sheriff Larry Pierce
Raymond E. Smith, Jr.

Wilkes Jeffrey Elmore Sheriff Chris Shew
Sarah Stevens

Wilson Jean Farmer-Butterfield Sheriff Calvin L. Woodard, Jr.

Yadkin Lee Zachary Sheriff Ricky Oliver

Yancey Michele D. Presnell Sheriff Gary Banks



188

NORTH CAROLINA CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION 
UNITED STATES SENATE

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Senator Richard Burr
Telephone: (202) 224-3154

Fax: (202) 228-2981
Website: www.burr.senate.gov

Senator Thom Tillis
Telephone: (202) 224-6342

Fax: (202) 228-2563
Website: www.tillis.senate.gov

Representative George Holding
2nd District

Telephone: (202) 225-3032
Fax: (202) 225-0181

Website: www.holding.house.gov

Representative Virginia Foxx
5th District

Telephone: (202) 225-2071
Fax: (202) 225-2995

Website: www.foxx.house.gov

Representative David Price
4th District

Telephone: (202) 225-1784
Fax: (202) 225-2014

Website: www.price.house.gov

The 3rd district is 
currently vacant.

Representative G.K. Butterfield, Jr.
1st District

Telephone: (202) 225-3101
Fax: (202) 225-3354

Website: www.butterfield.house.gov

Representative Mark Walker
6th District

Telephone: (202) 225-3065
Fax: (202) 225-8611

Website: www.walker.house.gov



189

NORTH CAROLINA CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION (CONTINUED)

Representative Richard Hudson
8th District

Telephone: (202) 225-3715
Fax: (202) 225-4036

Website: www.hudson.house.gov

Representative Patrick McHenry
10th District

Telephone: (202) 225-2576
Fax: (202) 225-0316

Website: www.mchenry.house.gov

The 9th district is 
currently vacant.

Representative Mark Meadows
11th District

Telephone: (202) 225-6401
Fax: (202) 225-6422

Website: www.meadows.house.gov

Representative Alma Adams
12th District

Telephone: (202) 225-1510
Fax: (202) 225-1512

Website: www.adams.house.gov

Representative Ted Budd
13th District

Telephone: (202) 225-4531
Website: www.budd.house.gov

Representative David Rouzer
7th District

Telephone: (202) 225-2731
Fax: (202) 225-5773

Website: www.rouzer.house.gov



190

Raleigh, NC
(919) 719-2021

Wilmington, NC
(910) 343-6801

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION (DEA)

UTTAM DHILLON
ACTING ADMINISTRATOR

8701 Morrissette Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22152
Telephone: (202) 307-1000

DEA Charlotte District Office – (704) 770-2050
DEA Greensboro Resident Office – (336) 547-4210

DEA Raleigh Resident Office – (919) 790-3004
DEA Wilmington Resident Office – (910) 815-4513

DEA Asheville Post of Duty – (828) 350-3440

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES (ATF)

VACANT
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

6701 Carmel Road, Suite 200
Charlotte, North Carolina 28226

(704) 716-1800

Assistant Special Agent In Charge
Benjamin Gibbons

NORTH CAROLINA FIELD OFFICES

Asheville, NC
Satellite Office
(828) 271-4075

Charlotte, NC
Group I
(704) 716-1810

Charlotte, NC
Group II
(704) 716-1820

Charlotte, NC
Group IV
(704) 716-1840

Fayetteville, NC
(910) 483-3030

Greensboro, NC
Group I
(336) 235-4900



191

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

JOHN A. STRONG
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

FBI CHARLOTTE
7915 Microsoft Way

Charlotte, North Carolina 28273
Telephone: (704) 672-6100

Fax: (704) 672-6514
Website: www.fbi.gov/charlotte

ASSISTANT SPECIAL AGENTS-IN-CHARGE
Timothy M. Stranahan

Michael C. Scherck
Michael E. Stansbury

Asheville Resident Agency
Federal Building
151 Patton Avenue, Suite 211
Asheville, NC 28801-2638
Telephone: (828) 253-1643

Fayetteville Resident Agency
4200 Morganton Road, Suite 301
Fayetteville, NC 28314
Telephone: (910) 860-5000

Greensboro Resident Agency
1801 Stanley Road, Suite 400
Greensboro, NC 27407
Telephone: (336) 855-7770

Hickory Resident Agency
231 Government Avenue, Southwest
Suite 303
Hickory, NC 28603-2048
Telephone: (828) 322-8513

Raleigh Resident Agency
110 Pinedale Springs Way
Cary, NC 27511
Telephone: (919) 380-4500

Wilmington Resident Agency
736 Medical Center Drive, Suite 200
Wilmington, NC 28401
Telephone: (910) 342-2999

Greenville Resident Agency
1017 WH Smith Boulevard
Greenville, NC 27834
Telephone: (252) 353-3140



192

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE
VICKI CHRISTIANSEN

CHIEF 

1400 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, D.C. 20250-0003

Telephone: (800) 832-1355

NATIONAL FORESTS IN NORTH CAROLINA 
PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE

Cathy Dowd
160 Zillicoa Street, Suite A

Asheville, North Carolina 28801
Telephone: (828) 257-4215

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL - INVESTIGATIONS

SALINA WALKER
ASSISTANT SPECIAL AGENT-IN-CHARGE

4407 Bland Road
Suite 203

Raleigh, North Carolina 27609
Telephone: (404) 730-3170

Fax: (919) 790-2813
Email: salina.walker@oig.usda.gov



193

UNITED STATES POSTAL INSPECTORS

GARY BARKSDALE
ACTING CHIEF POSTAL INSPECTOR 

US Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW

Washington, D.C. 20260-2100
Telephone: (202) 268-4264

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN
SECRETARY

Nebraska Avenue Center (NAC), NW
Washington, D.C. 20528

Telephone: (202) 282-8000

John V. Kelly
Acting Inspector General

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

RANDOLPH D. ALLES
DIRECTOR

950 H Street, NW, Suite 8000
Washington, D.C. 20223

(202) 406-5700

WILLIAM J. CALLAHAN
Deputy Director

NORTH CAROLINA FIELD OFFICES

CHARLOTTE
(704) 442-8370

GREENSBORO
(336) 547-4180

RALEIGH
(919) 790-2834

WILMINGTON
(910) 313-3043



194

U.S. MILITARY INSTALLATIONS IN NORTH CAROLINA

AIR FORCE
Seymour Johnson Air Force Base

Goldsboro, NC
(919) 722-1110

ARMY
Ft. Bragg

Ft. Bragg, NC
(910) 396-0011

Pope Army Airfield
Ft. Bragg, NC
(910) 394-0011

Military Ocean Terminal 
Sunny Point

Southport, NC
(910) 457-7475

COAST GUARD
Coast Guard Base Elizabeth City

Elizabeth City, NC
(800) 338-6215

MARINE CORPS
MCB Camp LeJeune
Camp LeJeune, NC

(910) 451-1113

MCAS Cherry Point
Cherry Point, NC

(252) 466-2811



195

NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF
CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATORS

Appalachian State University
Andy Stephenson
Chief of University Police
(828) 262-2150

Belmont Abbey College 
George Leonard
Chief of Campus Police
(704) 461-5011

Cape Fear Community College
Daniel Wilcox
Chief of Campus Police
(910) 362-7676

Chowan University
Derek Burke
Chief of University Police
(252) 398-6369

Davidson College
Todd Siegler
Chief of Campus Police
(704) 894-2915

Duke University
John Dailey
Chief of University Police
(919) 684-6571

Durham Technical Community College
Angela Tevepaugh
Chief of Campus Police
(919) 536-7255

East Carolina University
Jon Barnwell
Chief of University Police
(252) 328-5469

Elizabeth City State University
John Manley
Chief of University Police
(252) 355-2973

Elon University
Dennis Franks
Chief of University Police
(336) 278-5555

Fayetteville State University
Renarde Earl
Chief of University Police
(910) 672-2462

Forsyth Technical Community College
Carolyn McMackin
Chief of Campus Police
(336) 734-7463

Gardner-Webb Universtiy
Barry Johnson
Chief of Universtiy Police
(704) 406-4000

Gaston Community College
Billy Lytton
Chief of Campus Police 
(704) 922-6480

Guilford Technical Community College
James Phillips
Chief of Campus Police 
(336) 819-2046

Johnson C. Smith University
Debra Duncan
Chief of University Police
(704) 378-1101

Livingstone College
William Moody
Chief of Campus Police 
(704) 216-6244

Louisburg College
Jermaine Thomas
Chief of Campus Police
(919) 497-3400

Meredith College
White Alphonsa
Chief of Police
(919) 760-8888

Methodist College
Samuel Brewington
Chief of Campus Police
(910) 630-7149

Montreat College
Phyllis Comrie
Interim Chief of Campus Police
(828) 712-5216

Moore County Schools
Arthur Frye
Chief of Campus Police
(910) 947-2976

Nash Community College
Sara Wiggins
Chief of Campus Police
(252) 451-8313

NC A&T University
Charles Wilson, Jr.
Chief of University Police
(336) 285-2400

NC Central University
Fred Hammett
Chief of University Police
(919) 530-5326

NC State University
Jack Moorman
Chief of University Police
(919) 515-4211

Pitt Community College
Tyrone Turnage
Chief of Campus Police
(252) 493-7777

Queens University of Charlotte
Lesia Finney
Chief of University Police
(704) 337-2476

Sandhills Community College
Dwight Threet
Chief of Campus Police
(910) 695-3831

Shaw University
Steven Lesane
Chief of University Police
(919) 505-6006

St. Augustine College
Randy Nelson
Acting Chief of Campus Police
(919) 516-4888

University of NC Asheville
Eric Boyce
Chief of University Police
(828) 251-6951

University of NC Chapel Hill
Jeff McCracken
Chief of University Police
(919) 966-5730

University of NC Charlotte
Jeffrey Baker
Chief of University Police 
(704) 687-8457

University of NC Greensboro
Paul Lester
Chief of University Police
(336) 334-4390

University of NC Hospitals
Robert Sims
Chief of Police
(919) 966-8116

University of NC Pembroke
McDuffie Cummings, Jr.
Chief of University Police
(910) 521-6868

University of NC School of the Arts
Frank Brinkley
Chief of University Police
(336) 770-3321

University of NC Wilmington
David Donaldson
Chief of University Police
(910) 962-0401

Vance Granville Community College
Sean Newton
Agency Head
(252) 738-3320

Wake Forest University
Regina Lawson
Chief of University Police
(336) 758-5056

Wake Technical Community College
Michael Penry
Chief of Campus Police
(919) 866-5532



196

CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATORS
(CONTINUED)

Wayne Community College
Willie Brinson
Chief of Campus Police
(919) 735-5151

Western Carolina University
Steven Lillard
Chief of University Police
(828) 227-7301

Wilkes Community College
Jamie McGuire
Agency Head
(336) 838-6482

Wilson Community College
Aubrey Pearson
Chief of Campus Police
(252) 205-2048

Winston-Salem State University
Patricia Norris
Chief of University Police
(336) 750-2902



197

NORTH CAROLINA SHERIFFS' CHAPLAINS ASSOCIATION

H. MICHAEL TAYLOR
Rowan County

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/PRESIDENT

Post Office Box 53553
Fayetteville, NC 28305

Telephone: (910) 213-4532

Vice-President
Bruce W. Dickerson

Accreditation Director
Rodney L. Meads

Secretary/Treasurer
Janet W. Adams

NORTH CAROLINA JAIL ADMINISTRATORS’ ASSOCIATION

ELAINE CHRISTIAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Post Office Box 41368 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27629

Telephone: (919) 876-0687
Fax: (919) 878-7413

Robert Slater
2018-2019 President

(336) 917-7649



198

INDEX 
Administrative Office of the Courts ........................................................................................................... 177

Agriculture and Consumer Services, N.C. Department of ........................................................................ 139

Agriculture, U.S. Department of ................................................................................................................ 192

Air Force, Installations in North Carolina .................................................................................................. 194

Alcohol Law Enforcement, N.C. Department of Public Safety .................................................................. 160

Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), U.S. Department of Justice ..................................... 190

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission, N.C. Department of Public Safety .......................................... 165

Army, Installations in North Carolina......................................................................................................... 194

Campus Law Enforcement Administrators, N.C. Association of............................................................... 195

Chief Medical Examiner, N.C. Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health .... 171

Coast Guard, Installations in North Carolina............................................................................................. 194

Commerce, N.C. Department of ............................................................................................................... 166

Community Corrections Section, N.C. Dept. of Public Safety, Division of Adult Correction..................... 150

Criminal Justice Standards Division, N.C. Department of Justice ............................................................ 146

District Attorneys, N.C. Conference of ...................................................................................................... 175

Division of Adult Correction, N.C. Department of Public Safety ............................................................... 149

Division of Health Service Regulation, N.C. Department of Health and Human Services ....................... 170

Division of Juvenile Justice, N.C. Department of Public Safety................................................................ 157

Division of Motor Vehicles, N.C. Department of Transportation ............................................................... 173

Division of Prisons, N.C. Department of Public Safety ............................................................................. 152

Division of Social Services, N.C. Department of Health and Human Services......................................... 171

Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), U.S. Department of Justice ..................................................... 190

Emergency Management Division, N.C. Department of Public Safety ..................................................... 164

Environmental Quality, N.C. Department of.............................................................................................. 169

Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Department of Justice................................................................... 191

Federal Courts .......................................................................................................................................... 178

Forest Service, U.S. .................................................................................................................................. 192

Governor’s Crime Commission, N.C. Dept. of Public Safety .................................................................... 148

Governor’s Highway Safety Program, N.C. Department of Transportation .............................................. 172

Governor’s Office of North Carolina .......................................................................................................... 138

Health and Human Services, N.C. Department of .................................................................................... 170

Homeland Security, U.S. Department of................................................................................................... 193

House of Representatives, N.C. ............................................................................................................... 183

House of Representatives, U.S. ............................................................................................................... 188

Insurance, N.C. Department of ................................................................................................................. 140

Jail Administrators’ Association, N.C. ...................................................................................................... 197



199

Justice Academy, N.C. Department of Justice.......................................................................................... 143

Justice, N.C. Department of ...................................................................................................................... 143

Labor, N.C. Department of ........................................................................................................................ 141

Law Enforcement Support Services, N.C. Department of Public Safety .................................................. 160

License and Theft Bureau, N.C. Department of Transportation ............................................................... 173

Lieutenant Governor’s Office of North Carolina ........................................................................................ 138

Marine Corps, Installations in North Carolina ........................................................................................... 194

Marshals Service, U.S. ............................................................................................................................. 178

National Guard, N.C. Department of Public Safety................................................................................... 164

North Carolina Community College System ............................................................................................. 167

Postal Inspectors, U.S. ............................................................................................................................. 193

Public Defenders, N.C. ............................................................................................................................. 177

Public Instruction, N.C. Department of...................................................................................................... 142

Public Safety, N.C. Department of ............................................................................................................ 147

Revenue, N.C. Department of................................................................................................................... 168

School of Government, The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill .................................................. 174

Secret Service, U.S. Department of Homeland Security .......................................................................... 193

Secretary of State, N.C. Department of .................................................................................................... 139

Senators, N.C. .......................................................................................................................................... 179

Senators, U.S. .......................................................................................................................................... 188

Sheriffs’ Chaplains Association, N.C. ...................................................................................................... 197

Sheriffs’ Standards Division, N.C. Department of Justice ........................................................................ 144

State Auditor, N.C. Office of...................................................................................................................... 140

State Bureau of Investigation, N.C. Department of Public Safety............................................................. 159

State Crime Laboratory, N.C. Department of Justice ............................................................................... 145

State Highway Patrol, N.C. Department of Public Safety ......................................................................... 161

State Treasurer, N.C. Department of ........................................................................................................ 142

Transportation, N.C. Department of .......................................................................................................... 172

Tax Enforcement Division, N.C. Department of Revenue ........................................................................ 168

Victims Services Division, N.C. Department of Public Safety................................................................... 149

Wildlife Resources Commission, N.C. Department of Environment and Natural Resources ................... 169


